
ALAMEDACOUNTY S

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAV'D J. KEARS, ^$:,il"c",i

September 4, 2001

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Christopher Wilson
Califirrnia Dept. of Transportation, District 4
O ffi ce of Environmental Engineering
Box 23660
Oakland, CA 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Wilson:

Subject: Thomas A. Short Co. (TASCO). 3430 Wood St., Oakland, CA 94608;
RO0000126

"Monitoring Well Installation and Groundwater Sampling Report..." dated June 29,2O0l by
Geocon Consultants, [nc., was reviewed. We concur with your consultants' recommendation to
continue quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling. The contaminant concentrations will
again need to be evaluated for human health and environmental risks using accepted risk
assessment thresholds- Note that Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G) and TPH-
Diesel (TPH-D) concentiations also need to be evaluated. (Preliminary Remediation Goals /
(PRG) do not exist for TPH-G or TPH-D.)

if you have any qrestions, please call me at (510) 567 -67 46.

Sincerelv.

F'u=..

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

gr
C: Matthew Hanko, Richard Day, Geocon Consultants, Inc., 2356 Research Dr., Livermore,

cA 94550-3848

J u le



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dtrector

May 17,20OO

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONfulENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Pafkway, Sul le 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

Teresa Trinh
California Dept. of Transportation, District 4
Office of Environmental Engineering
Box 23660
Oakland, CA 94623-0660

Dear Ms. Trinh:

Subject: Thomas A. Short Co. (TASCO), 3430 Wood St., Oakland, CA 94608;
stld 386

"Former Thomas A. Short Co. (TASCO), 3430 Wood St., Oakland, CA, Caltrans Contract No.
43AOOI2, Task Order No. 04-190270-RN4 Site Investigation Workplan" dated May 5, 2000, by
Geocoq Project No. 58225-06-103, was reviewed. It is approved subject to changing the
monitoring well development procedure to continue until l0 casing well volumes have been
removed instead ofthe proposed 5 casing well volumes, or turbidity measurements are less than
5 ntu, whichever is sooner.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

:>-'*- ,f+.."t*--*-"
-t6onH*ung /

Hazardous Materials Specialist
"91-,

fileC:
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California Department of Transportation, District 4

Office of Environm ental Engineering

Telecopier (FAX) No: (510) 286-5728

Date: Titnr ?'{

To: Nrme:
Agency:
Attention:
Telephone:

From: Name:
Telephone:

Number of pages being sent (including this page): 0,.7--

Message:
/*, dtZtt'uf

71f F
r

P. O. Box 23660 Oakland. CA 94623-0660
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Thomas A. Short Company
Task Order Number 04-292351- EP

Contact Number 43A.0012

Description Delivery Dlte

Caltrans Issues TaskOrder........ April 12,2000

TaskOrde rF ina | i 2ed . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ; . . . . . . .  Ap r i l  14

consultantsRetumARD... . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . .  Apr i l  I8

Pre-work si te Visi t . . '  . ' . . '  . . . . . .  . . .  Apr i l  20

Consultant Rehrrn Checklist....-...... April 2l

Caltrals Issues Notice to Procoed..... .. April 25

Drafl Hcalth, Safety, and Work Plan to Caltrdns May 5

Alameda County Completes Initial Revi€w of Work PIan... lvlay l7

Consultant Responds to Alameda Counly's Comments... .,. May I9

Alameda County Approves Work Plan May 23

Conrplete Field Work . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  May 76

Draft Site Investigation (Sl) Report Delivered to Caltrans.... Iune l4

Alarnoda County Complet€s Review of SI Report...,..... ..... June 28

Consultant Responds to Alamada County's Comments .. - . . . . July 7

Alameda County Approves SI Report July 14

Final Report*....,. July 21,2000

t Denotes key element ofthe Completion Schedule with l.iquidated damages penaltl' of Filty
Dolla: s per day.

Wc concur with this Completion Schedule.

Signature of Contractor (or designee) Date

Cahraffi Coutract Manager (or designee)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Aoencv Dlrector

ENVIBONI\ , ,1ENTAL HEALTH SEFVICFS
ENVJRONMENTAL P']OTECT ON
1 131 Harbor Bay Par(wa_v
A ameda. CA 94502 6577
(5r 0) 567 6700
(510 )  337 -9432

Re:

December 23, 1999

Peter Altherr
State of California-Business, Transportation, Housing Agency
Dept. of Transportation
Oftice of Environmental Engineering
Box 23660
Oakland. CA 94623-0660

Thomas A. Short Co. (TASCO), 3430 Wood St., Oakland, CA 94608;
StId 386

Dear Mr. Altherr:

Thank you for your e<nail reply regarding the status ofthe site investigation for the
subject property. Initiation ofgroundwater monitoring on this site in the first quarter of
next year would be acceptable. However, we would like to know if you are still planning
to use the draft of "Monitoring Sampling and Analysis Workplan, Thomas A. Short Co.
(TASCO), 3430 Wood St., Oakland, CA Nov. 6, 1995", submitted by Ca. Dept of
Transportation, District 4, Office of Environmental Engineering, Oakland, CA., and if so,
the following information is needed within 30 days:

t) Rational for the proposed placement ofthe three monitoring wells.
2) Construction of the monitoring wells including expected depth and diameter,

sampling method and interval, well design and construction specifications, depth
interval and type of seal, construction diagram, and plans for characterizing and
disposing of cutting spoils and development water,

Ifyou are not, then indicate when another workplan will be submitted. Ifyou have any
questions, please call me at (510) 567 -6'146,

Sincerely,
r \ a ^

/><\ zx$--^t-_^\
Don Hwang /
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

file
Lr l.

C:



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

*
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

December 22, 1999

Peter Althen
State of Califomia-Businoss, Transportatiorq Housing Agency
Dept. of Transportation
Office of Environmental Engineenng
Box 23660
Oakland. CA 94623-0660

Re: Thomas A. Short Co. (TASCO), 3430 Wood St., Oa}land, CA 94608;
stid 386

Dear Mr. Althen:

We have not heard from you since last month when w€ were notified by Christopher Wilson that
you were assigned this case- Were you able to review our files for this case? We are still seeking
the following informafion about the wells proposed in the draft of *Monitoring Sampling and
Analysis Workplan, Thomas A. Short Co. (TASCO), 3430 Wood St., Oakland, CA, Nov. 6,
1995", submitted by Ca. Dept. ofTransportation, District 4, Office ofEnvironmental
Engineering, Oaklan4 CA.:

l) Rational for the proposed placement ofthe tlree monitoring wells.
2) Construction of the monitoring wells including expected depth and diameter, sampling

method and interval, woll design and construction specifications, depth interval and type of
seal, construction diagranq and plans for characterizing and disposing of cutting spoils and
development water.

Please submit the information required within 30 days. If you have any questions, ploase oall me
^t (slo't 567 -6746.

Srncerely,

z>-sn Fq-""*-^-
Don Hwang n
Hazardous Materials Specialist V

file
; . f

C:



IOm:

Sent:
To:
Gc:
Subject:

ISlvlTP : PeteLAnher/Do4/CaltranS/CAGovo6 DOT@d ot.ca. govl
Wednesday, December 22, 1999 2:42 pM
Dhwang@co.alameda.ca.us
celia_Mccuaig/Do4/cattranvcAGow6DoT@dot.c€.gov
Thomas A. Short CoA

Dear Mr. Dhwang:

This. emailjs in response lo your voice mail message regarding the status ofth€ site invesligation
for the subject property.

I regret to.infom you that no progress has been made on this investigation since our last
conv€rsation. lanticipate thet groundwater monitoring will be initiated on this site in the first
quarter of next year.

Please contact Dislfict Branch chiel celia Mccuaig, at (510) 286-5659 if you feel that this time-
frame is not acceptabte.

Sincerely,

P€ter Althen



October 12, 1999

Christopher R. Wilson, P.E.
State of Califomia-Business, Transportatiorq }lousing Agency
Dept. of Transportation
Offrce of Environmental Engineering
Box 23660
Oaklan4 CA 94623-0660

FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Thomas A- Short Co. (TASCO), 3430 Wood St., Oakland, CA 94608;
stid 386

Dear Mr. Wilson:

Letters dated September 8, 1999, August 3, 1999, May 21, 1999 and March 26, 1999 from this
office requested additional information about the wells proposed in the draft of "Monitoring
Sampling and Analysis Workplan, Thomas A. Short Co. (IASCO), 3430 Wood St , Oakland,
cA, Nov-. 6, 1995", submitted by ca. Dept. of Transportatioru District 4, office of Environmental
Engineering, Oakland, CA. As ofthis date, we have not received this information.

The following information is still required:
l) Rational for the proposed placement ofthe three monrtoring wells.
2) construction of the rnonitoring wells including exp€c1€d depth and diameter, sampling

method and interval, well design and construction specifications, depth interval and typo of
seal, construction diaganr, and plans for characterizing and dlsposing of cutting spoils and
development water

This letter corstitutes a formal request for technioal reports pursuant to Califomia Water Code
Section 13267(b) and Health and Safety code section 25299.37 and 25299.7 . Failure to comply
with tlle request will result in referral of this case to the Alameda County District Attomey's
Office. You are firrther advised that failure to comply may subject you to penalties of up to
$5000 per day. Please submit the information required within 30 days. Ifyou have any
questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sinceroly,

DonHwang
Hazardous Materials Soecialist

C:



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Asency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alarneda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337,3335 (FAX)September 8, 1999

Christopher R. Wilson, P.E.
Star€ of Califomia-Business, Transportation, Housing Agency
Dept. of Transportation
Oftice of Environmental Engineering
Box 23660
Oakland. CA 94623-0660

2il NOTICE oF VIOLATION

Rc: Thomas A. Short Co. (TASCO), 3430 Wood St.. Oaktand. CA 94608:
Stid 386

Dear Mr. Wilson:

Lerters dated August 3, 1999, May 21, 1999 and March 26, 1999 from this offic€ requesred
additional information about the wells proposed in the draft of .,Monitoring Sampling and
Analysis Workplan, Thomas A. Short Co. (TASCO), 3430 Wood St., Oakland, CA, wov. g,
1995", submitted by Ca. Dept. of Tnnsportation, District 4, Office of Environmontal
Engineering, OaHand, CA. As ofthis date, we have not received this information.

The following information is still required:
l) Rational for the proposed placement ofthe three monitoring wells.
2) construction of the monitoring wells including expected depth and diameter, sampling

method and interval, well design and construction specifications, depth intorval and twe of
seal, construction diagranL and plans for characterizing and disposing of cutting spoili and
development water.

This letter constitutes a formal request for technical reports pursuant to califomia water code
section 13267(b) and Health and safety code section 25299.s2 an dzs2gg.7 . Failure to comply
with the tequest will result in referral of this case to the Alameda countv District Attomev's
Office. You are furthor advised that failure to comply may subject you io penalties of upL
$5000 per day. Please submit the information required within 30 days. Ifyou have any
questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

P*n
rDon Hwang
F{azardous Materials Specialist
L ,  t .
C: The City of Oakland Fire Services, 1603 Martin Luther King, Fire Station l,

Oakland CA 94612

file



oALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIFONT,4ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577

l:l313313133,. *,
May 21,  1999

Christopher R. Wilson, P,E.
State of California-Business, Transportation, Housing Agency
Dept. of Transportation
Offrce of Environmental Engineering
Box 23660
Oakland, CA 94623-0660

Re: Thomas A. Short Co. (TASCO), 3430 Wood St., Oakland, CA 94608;
Stid 386

Dear Mr. Wilson:

A letter dated March26,1999 requesting additional information about the wells proposed
in the draft of "Monitoring Sampling and Analysis Workplan, Thomas A. Short Co.
(TASCO), 3430 Wood St., Oakland, Cd Nov 6, 1995", submitted by Ca. Dept. of
Transportation, District 4, Ofiice of Environmental Engineering, Oakland, CA., was sent
to you. The information about the proposed wells has not been received.

The following information is still required:
r) Rational for the proposed placement ofthe three monitoring wells.
2) Construction of the monitoring wells including expected depth and diameter,

sampling method and interval, well design and construction specifications, depth
interval and type of seal, construction diagram, and plans for characterizing and
disposing of cutting spoils and development water.

Please submit the information requested within 30 days.

Ifyou have any questions, I may be reached at 56'1-6746.

Sincerely,

bt--^-
Don Hwang

wz
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: file



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES #AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONI\IENTAL PROTECIION (LOP)
' l '131 Harbor Bay Pafkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577

!1'fliiJ;',191,.,.
March 26, 1999

Christopher R. Wilson, P.E.
State of Califomia-Business, Transportation, Housing Agency
Dept. of Transportation
Office of Environmental Engineering
Box 23660
Oakfand, CA 94623-0660

Re: Thomas A. Short Co. (TASCO), 3430 Wood St., Oakland, CA 94608;
st id 386

Dear Mr. Wilson:

The {raft of "Monitoring sampling and Anarysis workpran, Thomas. A. Short co.
(TASCO), 3430 Wood St, Oakland, CA, Nov 6, 1995"; submitted by Ca. Dept. of
Transportation, District 4, oftice of Environmental Engineering, oakiand, cA. was
reviewed. The following information is required:
l) Rational for the proposed placement of the three monitorine wells.
2) construction of the monitoring wells including expeJted depth and diameter,

sampling method and interval, well design and construction specifications, depth
interval and type of seal, construction diag.ao,, and plans foi characterizing and
disposing of cutting spoils and development water.

If you have any questions, I may be reached at 56'l -67 46 .

Sincerely, n,>-5 &-*-.__^"--
Don Hwang /
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: file



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRON[/ENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Hadcor Bay parkway, Suite 2SO
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

March 2. 1999

Lynn Nakashima
State of Califomia-Environmental protection Agency
Dept. of Toxic Substances Control
Region 2
7O0 Heinz Ave., Suite 200
Berkeley, CA 947 10-2737

Re: Thomas A. Short Co. (TASCO), 3430 Wood St., Oakland, CA 94608;
Stld 386

Dear Ms. Nakashima:

Our last copy of correspondence from your office is dated February 14, 1994. please
send copies ofany future and past correspondence since that date which is relevant to the
leak from the underground tanks to this office.

I may be reached at 567 -6746

Sincerely, A
r :_u= ,xq.-
I  

,  ,  " \  , '1 / \e_-Ac/

{ DonHwang /
Hazardous Materials Speci alist

C: file
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Mark Out. What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data EnEry
(Name/Address changies go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

SUBSTANCE:

DATE REPORTED :
DATE CONFIRMED :
MUI.,,TIPI.,,E RPS :

nni  nr-  ar l  .

t u / z z / > 6

I nsp :  TP

800 5 5L9

o3 /'J,8 / e3
N

AGENCY # :  10000
S t ID  :  386
SITE NAME: Thomas
ADDRESS : 3430
CIT'I /ZIP : Oakl-and

SOURCE OF FUNDS: F
L.,OC :

Shor t  co.
wooo 5c

94507

STTE STATUS

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE: EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMP],ETED: OL/29/93
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMP]-,,ETED;
REM INVESTIGAT]ON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMP]..,ETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED;
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMP]-,ETED:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 01-/29/93
LUFT FIEIJD MANUAL CONSID: 2SCA
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED I OT/28/93 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RESPONSIB],E PARTY INFORMATION

RP#]" _CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:

ADDRESS :
CITY/STATE:

Thomas Laflamme
The Thomas A. Short  Co.
3430  Wood  S t . .
Oakland, Ca 94507

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION :

SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT :
Name/Address Changes Only case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE II LOP DATE
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RECORDS BETWEEN REPRINIS I

St ID :6353
Totaf Total

Charge I rime Charges

(D

* ERROR CODE OR BILLING DATE LEGEND:- 
i / t /g l  and beyond: Already or near ly Debited

7/1-/87; rnel ig ibf .  i " i  pu6:- t :  e i the? no depos j - t  or neg'  c losing barance'

, ' 1 *  / aa :  E r ro r  codes ;  need  f i x i ng .  be fo re  deb i t i ng '

r / l /85: Pre 1997 o.pn"f  work maiked as Avai lable for Debit ing'

PROJ#:
Act ion Taken Ini t  Time $Rate

Current HazMat Dai l ies Statement

TOTAL CouNTS: +current Daifies:

AGENCY#:  10000 SOURCE OF

S t I D :  3 8 6  S U B S T A N C E :  8 0 0 6 6 1 9

SITE NAlvlE: Thomas Short Co '

ADDRESS :  3430 Wood St

CITY/ZIP r  oakland,  cA 94507

A]-,AMEDA COUNTY I{AZARDOUS MATERIAI.'S DIVISION

DRWrkSht ;  Rev 6/97

complece

0 Both Archived & Current: 3

1 ,0 /22 /e8

FUNDS: F-FEDERAI.',
- Gasol ine

INSPECTOR :

DATE REPORTED :
DATE CONFIRMED:
MULTIPLE H.P'S :

TP

02/09 /e3
03 /L8 /e3
N

4 PRIOR: EMERGENCY RESPONSE :

PRELIM ASSESSMENT :

REMEDIAI-, INVEST]G :
REMEDIAL ACTION :
POST REMED MONITOR:

BEGIN :
BEGIN :
BEGIN :
BEGIN :

DATE END: 01129 /  93
DATE END:
DATE END:
DATE END:
DATE END:

TYPE ENFORCEI"IENT ACTION TAKEN: 1 DATE oF ENFoRC. ACTIoN: oL/29/93

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CI'EANUP SITE _ SCREEN #2

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSIDERATION: 2SCA
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1e91 for stro |aae
as  o f  ro /22 /9a

Ac t9L  4
Act 9 2-1
Act92-2
Ac t92  3
AcEg2- 4
AcE92 _5
Act 93_1

Act ivDat Insp ACT Act iv StID AcECostF acomment

07/2e /e3
02 /oL /e3

02 /0L /93
02 /0L /93

LTE 2 10
, f E  2 L 2

z r:)
2 1 _ 5

385  $84 .L2
J d b  > ! v .  r z

385  $ r . 3  . 43
385  $s7 .35

0 .3
1 - . 5

2 .2
0 .5

0 .3
0 .2
0 .9

Overex and resampling w/ast
Met w,/D. Al- l -en of  ASE re workLan.
Spoke w/M. Marel lo re s ignature
au tho r i za t i on .
conversaEion w j - th ,J.  Eberle A1a cty
Reviewed 1/2 8 workplan. Discussed
it  (TRPH) with BC and SH.
obtained copies of  Thomas Short
s i te invest igat ion from Geo
Resource Reportss (Aug 92)
w/Dave A1len
Discussed workplan w/TP
d iscuss  case  w /  T ,  P ,
wfDave Al1en for ,JE w/Summary
observed dr i l l ing of  bor ings by
ASE. fncLudes travef l ime
d iscuss  s i t e  w /  TP
Message f  rom D, Al- l -en of  ASE re
lab  resu l t s  f o r  t ank  P i t .  SPoke
w/s. DeHope. Reviewed l-ab resul-Es
discuss si te w/ 'JE
Spoke w/D. Allen of ASE re reports
Reviewed 3/1-8/93 "  Final-  Report .
UST Removal " by ASe. Spoke w/D.
A11en of AsE re same

Sooke w/D. Al fen of  ASE re PEA
rev lew  w /uE
tafked to Dave Al len re:  PEA revi-ew
Rev iewed  4 /L /93  "Dra f t  PEA"  by  AsE
talked to Dave Al len re:  PEA report
Con t inued  rev iew  o f  4 / ! / 93 r rDra f t
PEA" by ASE. wrote let ter to
Cal-EPA DTSC w/commenEs.
revi-ew PEA Draft  & JE's let ter
review PEA drafE report
- - . ' i  - . . '  DE A rar l . r r f

Discussed case w/SH. Revised
let ter to DTSC
tafked to Dave Af]en re:PEA
comment s
Mtg w/calTrans
meet. ing, state/ l -ocal-  coal i t ion for

C)T)ress project.  d iscuss status
o f  s  i t e
meet ing CAC, discuss status of
l a lznra  a  c  Pr . r ' i  a . ' l -
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05 /77 /9s
Act.9 5 3

o7/r t /e5
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spoke w/D. er1Q ot ASE re my
comments to 4/1 PEA.
spoke w/D. ALLen re his l -eEter due
sup review- lust is

review updated status of  s i te for
Crypress Meeting
discuss si te w/ Cal Trans & RWQ9B

mtg w/CalTrans
meet ing wit .h Cal Trans (Oakfand
Of f i ce )  re :  s ta tus  o f  s i t e .
responded to questions from DTSC

meeting with RwQcB (Sum Arigala) &
DTSC (Lynn Nakashima) re:  NAP

discuss case with RWQCB & DTSC

reviewed f i le for Cl4)ress Project
meet ing

talked to Chris Wilson re:  s i teSH
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State Water
Resou rces
Control Board

Division of
Clean Water
Progams

Mailing Address:
P.O. Box 9444212
Sacramento, CA
94244.2t20

2014 T Str.cl
Suite I30

Sacmmarto, CA
95814
(9t6) 2214411
FAX (916) 2274530

World Wide Web
http://www.swlcb.ca.

gov/-cwphom€y'
tundhomc.hrm

tlEc -1 W

County of Alameda
Dept of Environmental Health
I 131 Harbor Pky, Rm 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

FINANCIAL AIERT NOTICE/ CASE NUMBER 96-70919 TK

This is to advise you th* Thomas A. Short Co., has aNotice of Commencement of Case under
Chapter 7 ofthe Ber*ruptoy Code, Meeting ofCreditors, and Fixing ofDates
(Corportation /Partnership Asset Case) pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court, District of
Northem Califomia, Oakland.

The trustee for the debtor is: John T. Kendall
241I Santa Clara Ave. #12
Alameda, CA 94501

If you have any questions, please call Erika Assadi at (916) 227 -4529.

Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Mr. Eric Wallberg
Depanment of Toxic Substances Control
P.O. Box 806
Sacramento, CA 95812-0806

Ms. Linda Patrick, MIC 30
Board of Equalization
P.O. Box 942879
Sacramento, CA 94279-0001

Ou mission k to prclcne ond cnhdnce thc qntlity olCalilonid ! water rcsource:, ond
ensute ther ptoper ullocation und elncient useJb rhe benelit Df prcsent Ltn/l /ittuft Scncrution-r.

; i; Pcte wilson

i:

Sincerely,

/.t

///,"tta,(
ft3 Doug Wilson

f 
Under8round

{g o,,""'u o'*'



STATE
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGBAMS
2014 T  STREET,  SUITE 130
P.O. 80X 9442t 2
SACRAMENTO, CA 94244-2120

(916) 22'r-4325
FACSIM|LE l9 1 61 227 - 4349

JAN 0 2 l99C'

Michael P. Benjamin
Environmental Coordinator
Thomas A, Short Company
3430 Wood Street
Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Benjamin:

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM, SITE NO.
386, ALAMEDA COUNTY

This is in response to your letter dated November 16, 1995. Your letter indicates that
Caltrans took control of this property on April 1, 1994 and that our invoice dated
October 26, 1995 should be paid by Caltrans. Along with a copy of this letter, I am
forwarding your letter to the County for appropriate action. Please be aware that if the
County identifies Caltrans as a responsible party, both yourself and Caltrans will be
considered jointly and severally responsible for corrective action at this site. All invoices
will be sent to both of you and payment of those invoices should be negotiated by both of
you.

Ifyou have any questions, please telephone me at (916) 227-4325.

Sincerely,

Jrt
;1>,L' tLQtrc t

Lori Casias
Local Oversight Program

cc: Susan Hugo (w/enclosure)
County of Alameda .
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502



THOMAS A. SHORT CO.

State Water Resources Control Board
Underground Storage Tank Local Oversight Program
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 94244-2120 November 16, 1995

Subject: Site #386

On April lst, 1994, The Thomas A. Short Company signed a fught Of Way
contract with the State of California, Department of Transportation (Caltrans) to give up
our building at 3430 Wood Street. The Thomas A. Shon Company was paiti lbr the
property and plans to demolish the building were made by Caltrans for the following year,
Control of this property belonged to Caltrans from April lst of 1994.

The two underground storage tanks (4000 gallon gasoline and 1000 gallon diesel #2) were
removed in January of 1993. Caltrans demolished the building at 3430 Wood Street during
the last week of May, 1995- The site is now going to be used as a support column for part
ofthe new Cypress freeway. The personnel from Caltrans who were involved in the
project are James Ross (510-286-5629) and Allen Chow (510-286-5646). Both worked
lor Distr ict 4, Environmental Engineering Division.

I don't know who paid the previous bill of$727.81 but the current charges (01/01/95
through 06/30i95) of$57.56 should be paid by Caltrans and the site should be closed.
Please contact me if you have any questions or need any further documentation. My phone
number is 510-655-9375 and FAX is 510-655-9822.

Michael P. Benjamin
Environmental Coordinator

P.O. Box 8127. Emeryville, CA 94662. 3430 Wood Street. Oakland, CA 94608. Telephone (510) 655-9375. Fax: (510) 655-9822
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PROIECIIONSTATE OF CALIFORNIA . ENVIRONMENTAL PETE wlLSON, Governot

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC
REGION 2
7OO HEINZAVE-, SUITE 2OO
BERKELEY, CA 94-710.273-]

( s10 )  54o -3729

SUBSTANCES CONTROL

February L4. 1994

l1r. Allan Chow
Department of Transportation
District 4 Environmental Engineeringl
P .O.  Box  23560
111 crand Avenue
Oakland, Cali fornia 94623-0650

Dear Ur. Chow:

RETgIaED PREIJIUINARy ENDtltcERtiEl|tI AAaESSUEtm (pEA' nEpOBA,- tmOUAg
A. AEOR!r COI{PAI{]r (!!A8CO! , DECEIIBER 8, 1993, 3t3O-rOOD SlREEtf ,.:'
OAKL,AIID, CYPRASS FREETAY RBCONA,|IRUCTfOf, PROiIECI '' I :.',rr '1r ..'.'

The Department of toxic Substanieg Control ( Department ) has
reviewed the revised PEA subnitted for Thomas A. Short Company
located in oakland. The Department approves the report
continqent upon receipt of the following:

1. It is unclear whether the area around the fuel
dispenser t'as investigated. The UST Closure Report shorrs
that the area around the tanks were adequately remediated,
and the associated piping was removedi however, the report
does not nentj.on the fuel dispenser. please provide more
infornation on this area. fn the event this area naa not
investigated, additional sanpling should be included as a
recommendation.

2. The locations of soil borings A1 and A2 need to be
identified on f igarre 4.

3. Table 9 appears to contain a t)pographical error.
Reviert of the laboratory data sheets show that the detectlon
Iinits for BTEX are o.5 ruq/L, and not 50 ug/L. If the
actual detection lirnits are 50 ug/L, please explain nhy
lower detection linits could not be obtained.

In addition, the Departnent requests that Caltrans provide a
tine table indicating nhen ttte recommendations found in Section
4.2 lrill be inplernented.

/tr
r l l
! t



l!r. AIf an chovt
I'ebruary !4, L994
Page 'I\io

-'tb?"3"''
nu rr, 'u pir' q: 3\

If you have any questions regarding this letter, pl-ease call
L lmn Nakashina of ny staf f  at  (510) 540-3839.

sincerely,

@-6"*fW
Barbara J.  Cook, P.8. ,  Chief
Site tlitigation Branch

cc :

cc :

See next page.

L1'

ffi;;ftlF
Alaneda county Heafth Aqency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 35O
Oakland, California 9462L

l,Ir. Richard Hiett
Regional Water Quality Control Board
san Francisco Bay Reqion
2101 Webster Street,  Sui te 500
Oakland, Cal i fornia 94612



+
STATE OF CALIFORNIA - ENVIRONMEI.ITAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Govornot

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL
REGION 2
700 H€tNz AV€.. SUtrE 200
EERKELEY, CA 94110.213]

(  5 r . o  )  54o -3729

February L4, L994

l.tr. Al-lan chow
Department of Transportation
District 4 Environmenta I Enqineering
P.O.  Box  23660
111 Grand Avenue
oakland, CaLifornia 94623-0660

Dear Mr. chow:

REVISED PREI,IUINIRY ENDENCERUENT AAAEAAT'TE T (PEA' RBPOR!' ITEOT,TAS
A. SEORT COltPtttY (|!A8CO} , DECS!{BER 8, 1993, 3t3o rooD SIREBT,
OAK[,}}|DI CYPRE8A FREEwAY RECoNaTRI'CIION ERO{IECT .

The Department of Toxic substances control (Departnent) has
reviewed the revised PEA subnitted for Thonas A. Short Company
Iocated in oakland. The Department approves the report
contingent upon receipt of the folJ.owing:

1. It is unclear whether the area around the fueL
dispenser was investigated. The UST closure Report shows
that the area around the tanks were adequately remediated,
and the associated piping was removed; hohtever, the report
does not mention the fuel dispenser. Please provide nore
information on this area. In the event this area was not
investigated, additional sanpling should be included as a
reconmendation.

2. The locations of soj- l  borings A1 and A2 need to be
ldenti f ied on Figure 4.

3. Table 9 appears to contain a typographical error.
Review of the laboratory data sheets show that the detection
Iinits for BTEX are 0.5 uglL, and not 50 ug/L. I f  the
actual detection linits are 50 ugll, please exp)-ain why
Iov/er detection l-imits could not be obtained.

In addition, the Departnent requests that caltrans provide a
tine table indicating when the recornmendations found in Section
4.2 wil l  be inplemented.



Mr. AIIan Chow
February !4t 1994
Page Tr.ro

If you have any
Lynn Nakashina of ny

o'lbfilr
9\TEB \5 PH \:3\

pJ-ease cal lquestions regarding this Letter,
s ta f f  a t  (510)  540-3839 .

s incere ]y,

@-1"*Wfl-
Barba ra  J .  Cook ,  P .8 . ,  Ch ie f
Si te Mit iqat ion Branch

cc: See next page.

cc: DIa. Susan Hugo
Alaneda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 350
oakland, cal i fornia 9462f

Mr. Richard Hiet t
Regional water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street,  Sui te 5O0
Oakland, Cal i fornia 9461-2
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- EI{VIFOiIMEi{TAL PROIECIION AGEiICY

ENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

PETC WLSOi{, 6ot dnot

DEPA
aEGlOl,l 2
7(D HEINZ AVE,. SUTTE 2OO
SEnKELEY, CA 947 tO-2737

(510)  s40-3839
Ausust 5, 1eJryil6-g Pr qr'60

sincerely,

Xf Z-1,-,A,"."-,-
L,ynn Nakashina
Associate Hazardous lilaterials

Speci-a l ist
Si te Mit igat ion Branch

lilr. Allan chow
Departrnent of Transportation
District 4 - Environmental Engineering
Box  23660
oakland, Cal i fornia 94623-0660

Dear Mr. Chow:

DRASII PREIJIIiII'ARI EllDAltCERr'rENT ASSES8UE}|T (PEAI REPoRT roR |l8Olttr8
A. AEORT COITPAITY (TAACO}

The Departrnent of Toxic Substances control (Departnent) has
reviewed the above rnentioned PEA report for Thomas A. short
company. Please find enclosed the Department's conments. The
Departnent found that due to the lack of some laboratory
anilyses, additional sanpling will be required to conplete this
PEA. More infornation is also requested regarding the current
and past operations occurring at this site' In addition, due to
the ; i te 's-close proxirni ty to narsh habitat ,  more infornat ion is
needed to deternine impacts to that connunity '

If you have any questions regarding this letter, or the
enclosed conrnents,  pl-ease cal f  ne at  (51o) 54o-3839.

Enclosure

cc: See next page

t'!)
l . l
! t



o
ur. af f .r, cfrot
August 5,  1993
Page Tno

cc: Us. Susan Hugo
Alaneda county HeaLth Agency
Departrnent of Environrnenta l Health
80 S$an way, Room 350
oakland, cal i fornia 94 621

l,Ir. Donald Dalke
Regional Water Quality control Board
San Francisco BaY Region
2101 Webster Street,  Sui te 500
oakland, cal i fornia 94612

Mr. Dave Allen
Aqua Science Engineers,  Inc.
2411 old crow canyon Road, #4
san Ramon, cal i fornia 94583



Conments to Draft
Preliuinary Endangenrent Assessnent Report for

Thonas A. Short conpany (TAsco)
Apr l l  1 ,  1993

ceneral CoImentg !

1. The leport ldentified litethyl Ethyl Ketone (MEK) as a material
uEed on siter however, the sample analyses conducted (sw-846
methoda €0I0, 8029, 501. and 602) do not lncluded analysis for
I,IEK. The soil and qroundwater will need to be sanpled to
deternine if UEK was released to the environnent. The soil
sanples collected by Ceo/Resource Consultants and analyzed for
I ' IEK were l lni ted to two shal low boring locations (f .8 and 3.5
feet) and therefore may not adequately represent slte
conditions .

2, Addit ional sarnples need to be col lected and analyzed for both
trivalent and hexavaLent chroniurn or during the risk
assessment, all chroniun detected lrlll assune to be hexavalent
chromium.

3. In order to complete the risk aEEessment, additional sarnpLes
need to be collected and analyzed for Polynuclear Aronatic
Hydrocarbons (PAHs) as high levels of both lotal Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasol ine and dleee1 were identi f ied tn
soil and groundr.rater at ttrls site.

4. In order to characterize the extent and content of the
suspected garbage dump underlying the site, an additlonal
investigation wLII need to be conducted. Prior to f ield
activities, record searches (including aerial photographs)
should be carried out to determlne if docunentation regarding
the dunp is avai lable.

5. The report needs to address the gource of volatite organics
found at the site in both groundwater and so1] . AdditionaL
record searches and personal interviews should be conducted to
detemine if VOCs other than MEK and tol.uene were used, bv the
fac i l i t y .

6. Additlonal lnfornation needE to be collected to determlne
groundwater flow dlrection, and to define the lithology
underneath the bite. Additional groundwater nonitoring
well(s) and/ or hydropunch needs to be lnstal1ed to determine
lf contaninantE are rnigratlng alray frorTr the clariflerr/sunp
area and the usT excavation area, and to deflne groundwater
flow. Also, cone penetroneter nay be useful to help define
the I i thology.

7. The report needs to j.ncLude a section describing whether the
data coLlected provided the speclflc lnfornatJ.on required. fn
addition, the report needs to lnclude a section on data

g1doSt^r€,



qual ity .

The report contains nany typographlcal errors vthich should be
corrected.

Specific CoDnents:

4 .

Page 2, Eection 2.2, Past and current Site Activl t ies: This
section states that trAsco has been at the site for the past 36
yearE. This section needs to include the tlpes of buslnesses,
operatlng dates, and forner owners and operators of the slte
previous to TASCOIs occupancy.

Page 3, section 2.3, Hazardous Substance/Waste l , lanagement:
This sectlon needs to include a descrlptlon of holr toluene and
MEK are used and handled by the faci l i ty.

Page 5, Sand Blasting, Paint ing and corrosion Protection:
a. Speclfy the current and any fonoer ttpes of sand blast
grit used by the facility, and identify any potential
hazardous constituents of ttre grit. ltaterial Safety Data
Sheets (UsDs) nay be useful in deterrnining the conpositlon of
the gri t .
b. The report shouLd include any analysis of the spent Eand
blast gri t .  I f  the spent gri t  has never been analyzed, thls
should be stated.
c. Please Epecify r, thether the paint used at the faci l i ty has
always been water-based. I f  oi l-based paints were ever used,
thiE shouLd be Etated. In addit ion, i f  any type of narine
grouth lnhibltors or other additives were added to the paint,
they should be identified ln the report.
d. fhe sand blastlng process needs to be described in
greater detalL. For exanple, J.s the sand blasting conductec
in an enclosed structurer what nethodE are used to collect the
sand blast grit; what types of dust control rnethods are 1r.
pLace, storage nethods for used sand blast, etc.

Page 5, Stream (sic) Cleaning:
a. The Eteam cleanlng procesE needs to include more detailed
descriptions of the processes and phyEical unit. The text
states that the stean cleanlng unit is housed above an oil-
water separator/clarlf,ler, while Figure 3 lndicates that the
stean cleaning area/surnp is separated fron the clarlfler.
Tbis discrepancy needs to be resolved. In additlon, sholr any
underground piping llnklng the two unlts; provide the
dinensions of the Eur0p and clarifieri state arhether the sunp
and clarifier are located below ground surface, and if below
ground, state how deep they are buried.
b. Explain the staternent that rr sunp cleaning and Eludge
disposal records vere not availabLe.tr fs the sunp cleaned out

J .



or inspected, but records are not kept? If the sunp has been
cleaned out in the past, please indicate hovt tlte sludge was
disposed of (1.e., on-site or off-si te). Departnent records
indicate that the only mani.fested Load of uaste o11 and nixei.
oiL was shipped on January 28, 1993.

6 .

1

8 .

5. Page ? , paragraph 2, containnent of Hazardous
Substancer/Wastes :
a. ttrls paragraph Ehould include statenentg reqarding the
lntegrity of the concrete floor and bern. For exanple, are
cracks presenti 619ns of patchtngt ls the floor sealed, etc.
b. The report states that several floor dralns are located
withln the building, and that rrtyplcaL operations do not
lnelude runoff of liquid materlals to flow lnto the fl.oor
dral.ns.rt This statenent funplles that spllls into the floor
dralns lrave occurred ln the past. specify the tlT)es of spllIs
that have occurled, and l'hat quantltles.

Page 7, Hazardous waste Recovery and Recyclings Thls section
needs to lnclude the volume of waste recovered,/recycled
annually by the facillty.

Page 10, section 2.5.I: This paragrapb Etates that chenlcal
analyses of soil indicate levels of contaminants above
trbackgroundrr. Please lndicate how trbaekgroundrr levels were
deternined.

Page 11, second paragraph:
a. State lrhat levels of contarolnants were allowed to renaln
ln soiL after excavatlon of the underground Etorage tanks.
b, As soi ls erere not analyzed for PAHS, addit ional soi l
samples wil l  need to be col lected and analyzed.
c. The locations of the piping associated with the tanks
should be indicated on a map. AIEo, lndicate lrhere sarnples
were coLlected along the piping l ines.
d. The locations of borlngs 81, 82, HI, and Wl, need to be
shown wlth reEpect to the extent of the Eoil excavation.
e. Indicate whether the area around the fuel dispenser was
investlgated.

Page 12, So11 Perrneabillty in the Unsaturated (Vadoze Zone) :
a. The 6ource(s) used to derlve the estLnates for Eoil
penneability needs to be provided.
b. Ttrls section describes a sand soll type (sP) fron 7 to I
feet. Revielr of the UST excavatlon cross-sectlone shou that
a sand zone was found fron 5 to 6 feet bgs, whl]e the 6011
boring logs revealed that no sand zone vas logged. Please
resolve this discrepancy.

Page 13, Locatlons and Dlstances to Nearest Resj-dential Area,
etc.: Coples of all maps are not proviiled in Appendix rv. In
addition, the nap provided in the appendix does not include

8 .

9 .



the area within I nile of the facillty, nor does it contain a
legend explaining the sy'nbol s used,' or a scale. AddltlonaL
planning/zoning naps depicting the entire I nile area around
the facility need to be included.

Io. Page 14, sectl ,on 2.5.2. This Eection needs to dlscuss the
slgnlficance of the one f,oot sand zone found during excavation
of the USTE.

IL. Page 1.5, AguiferE Impacted by Releases at the site and water
Use Datai This section is incornplete. section 2,2.3,2' of
the Departnent's cuidance for Preparation of a Prelirninary
Endangernent Asgessment Report (PEA nanual) lists specific
ltens that need to be addressed. For exanple, the report does
not include groundwater flow direction and velocity, or any
speciflc descrlptions of the hydrogeology beneath the site.

12. Page 15, paragraph 4: This paragraph ls lncordpl.ete and does
not cite any epecif ic data.

13. Page 15, Flood Plain ldenti f icat ion: Include the deflnlt ion
of a rrZone C Flood Plainrr.

14 .  Page 17 ,  sec t ion  2 .6 ,  paragraph 3 ,  l ine  9 :
lncornplete.

Page 1?, section 2.6.L, paragraph 3: The reason for conparing
sarnple results to TTLC and sTLc values needs to be explalned.
TTLC and sTLc values are lrrelevant with respect to
deternining clean-up nunbers. TTLC and STI,C val.ues are onLy
used to deterrnine whether a waste is a hazardous waste.

16. Page 23, croundwater Sarnple Collect ion and chenical Analysis:
Provide the rationale for not lncludlng netals analysls for
the groundvater, especially since elevated levels of metals
were detected in soi l  sanples.

17 .  Page 28 ,  sec t lon  3 .2 .L ,  four th  bu l . le t : Provide the
docuroentation that groundwater beneath the site ls tidally
lnfluenced. Have tldal lnfluence etudles been conducted at
the site?

L8 .  Page  18 ,  sec t ion  2 .6 .2 r
a. speclfy r,rhat analysis was used. to detect the stoddard-
type solvent (chevron 360) used by the facility. For example
stoddard soLvents are often conblned with carbon
tetrachloride, which requires SW-846 nethod 8240 for analysis.
b. Explaln why the Eandblastinq area hras not lnctuded in the
sanpllng lnvestigatlon.

19. Page 38, section 3.3, Environnental Threat Assessnent3
a. This paragraph states that the current concentratlons of

4

Thls sentence is



contar0inantE in groundwater vl1l not adverEely inpact flora or
fauna. one of the reasons provided is that the levels of
contanlnantE found, except for benzene, are below MCLE for
drlnking water. MCLg were established for the protection of
humanE consuning drinklng water. Environnental receptorE may
be nore or less suspectable to contaminantE than humans i
therefore, the envlroruaental threat aggesEnent needs to
consider what levels may adversely lnpact the speciee present.
The firEt etep ln thls analysis 1s to evaLuate the trasport
pathways fron the site to the narsh. Insufficient
docunentation has been presented showing that groundwater ts
not inpacting the nearby narsh connunlty. Addltlonal
lnvestigatlon iE needed to address this deficiency. If an
exposure pathlray 1s shown to be conplete, the next step iE to
asseEE whether the potentlal e:atsts for exposure to the
specles of concern. ^ Flnally, toxicity and exposure values
need to be derlved iron the literature for the specLes of
concern.
b. Provide evldence Justifying the statenent that trbenzene
concentratlons in groundwater sampJ.es frorn UW-l Ehould
decrease signlf icantly within six nonths t lne.r '

20. Figure 3 r The locations of
on thiE f lgrure. Also, the
needs to be shown.

borings AI and A2 need to be shown
extent of excavation for the USTS
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Ttromas Short Co.
3430  Wood  S t .

OakLand 94607

SITE STATUS

o
FORII

Needs changing and Hand to LoP Data Entry
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AGENCY # :
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RP SEARCH: S
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REMEDIAL ACTION:
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CO}IPANY NA}IE:

ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

CONTRACT STATUS: 2

DATE I'NDERWAY:
DATE I'NDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY:

SUBSTANCE: 8006619

DAfE REPORTED I o2lo9 l93
DATE CONFIRMED I 03 l1al93
UUI.,TIPI.,E RPS : N

E}IERGENCY RESP:
DATE CoI.{PLETEDT otl29 193
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPI.,ETED:
DATE COUPI.,ETED:

ENFORC Elr{ENT ACTION TYPE: 1
LUFT FTELD MANUAI., CONSID: 2SCA
CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED I oL/28193

DATE ENFORCEMENT AcTIoN TAKEN: oll29l93

DATE CASE CI.,OSED:
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RESPONS]BLE PARTY INFORMATION

Thomas Laflanme
The Thonas A. Short Co.
3430  Wood  S t .
Oakland, Ca 94607

NAME

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION :

SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ET{TRY INPTru:
Nane/Address Changes only Case Progress Changes
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ALAIVIEDA couNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, AgencY Director FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH

uay 10, 1ee3 t"'3'H;"ilt[T:"ti::igl:3:?l:
sTrD 386 usr Locat oversiqht proqram, verfT;!?ffi,$:;H!"s
CaI-EPA, Region 2

a .  Tab le  1 :
b .  Tab1e  3 :

, ' '- uu bwan way, F{m zur.J
Oakland, CA 94621v q J -  ! r  a ,  - \ v : ' - - "  -

o.itl-.-i toilc suu"tancea control (sro) ezt'+sgo
7 O - O  H e i n z  A v .  ,  S u i t e  2 0 0  '  : '  i  '  ' : " i r i :  ; t -  i : r \ 4 \ r '  i ' i

siix;;i.;-cA. gLt :o'zz zt
Itittt rts. Annina Antonio

RE: Thomas A. Short co' (TASCO) - l" 'r ' r

3430 Wood 5t.r
oakland cA 94508

Dear lIs. Antonio,

we ttave reviewed the rrDraft Prelininary

lpnit n"p"tgrr plepared by Aqua science-
d-.iii +7ilgs rir Ehe usr renovars' our

Endangerment AsEessment
Enqine6rE, Inc. (AsE) '

c5mnents are as follows:

benzene in w-l shoul"d read 10 ug/k9l not ND

;;;i'i;"--i"'w-t Ehoutd read 1'3 mg/rr' not 13

1. The county representattve 9i9 not indlcate that no further

rernedial actioi-is reguireilp?ges 11, 24, twice on page

40). Ho"",r.t,"ti; affiE-gid-iiaitii6 irtit no further soir
excavation r'tou1d be required' in.view of the non-detectabLe

or ro1, levers ti l"ti-Et"limination left in prace after

ov6rexcavatf""l- i[-fr-po*lff" that future groundwater

.ffiiiil-;;ent= niv i""Eir etevated-hydrocarbon levels'
vthlch tnay warrint iuture soil rernediation'

2. Although the laboratory results. for the June X992

subsurface i""lliiglii6n conducted by GeoResources for

calTranc 
"utu 

iii'ilii!-iu"iitrte to isE' the countv has a

copy of tn"". iiooiente,(aee..paE€ 171' [he laboratory who
n . r fo rn .d  E 'n .  an t l y t ' r  l r - dsv . , f  na '  l i r  p lenF lnn ton '  '  The re

#:";-i;; ei;.;:$;i;Ga-*ri'ii'ttrc rciiirta saburasrd ln rabr'
1 through Iable 4:

3. rApproxirnately 175 cubic yards of oasoline and diesel

impacted sorr wis-rernov"a.'r. (se9 faoe 18) should be

crarified t" .lli,--iepfioxinitery- tis cubic yards of

crasorlne una aillir ii'ii-""ilia soll-was renoved fron the

:;;;;;ti";'.; 
-rnit-t"ri 

has not vet been orrhauled'

4. Paqe 20 states that rrthe tanks were last used'to contain

unleaded qt"orii;-Jnd-dieser fuef i 
-up 

to this point' it

was our *rrra.rtli,tai:ng trrat onc tank ooirtalned gasoline '

How was lt det;ili;;e il;' unieaaea gaaorLne !''aa balns

stored?



Annina Antonio
STID 386
page 2 of. /3
Uay 10, 1993

5. Typographical error on page- 21' -end
str-ouf a iead Tab1e 4 , not Table 5 '

6. TvDoqraphical error on page 23, third paragraph:
iSia-eolooo ppb total xylenes' not 36,000 ppb'

7. The last paragraph of page 26 should be clarified' perhaps

is-tucn: 
- 

subieqirent ctremicat analyses conducted on
qroundwater sam-Fles collected by AsE fron well vJ-l oll

iTt i igg confirn- the presence of gasorine' '  '

8. It is incorrect to state that rrThe concentrations of

oasoline and BTEX were significantly lower tltan those.
t;i;;; i"-g""";iatiler aririnq the previous investigation'rl

f"." p.g" 2?l paragraph- r) ' Benzene was the only
constLtuent roirna in i toi'er concentratl'on' Gasol-lne
increased tron-ir:oo ppU in JuLy 1992 to 4,600 ppb In

February 1993 -

9. Tlrpographical error on P. 27, fir.st paragiraPh: Ttre current

benzene concentratlon o? le ppb should read 15 ppb

10. The first paragraph of page 27 should be referensed to

Appenaix xlv tor ttre laboratory report'

11, Ilrpographical error on page- 57, .Table 9: the gasolLne

c6funn ihould read ug/L, not ng/L'

L2. We are in agreement wittr the first and third
reconnendations, startlng on page 40'

How can groundwater flow direction be ascertained wlth only

two onsi€e weLls? A third well Is needed'

of second paragraph:

should

13 .

14. The wells should be rnonitored on a quarterly !":i?' ..
Contaninants deiected in soil should be included in the
groundltater sanPlinq matrix'

15. An unauthorized leak/release forn has not been subnitted to

the County.

16. Renaining soil contamination in the vicinity of the sump



Annlna entonio
; ' ,  . l i  l  .

STID 386
paqe.I3of / 3
May 10, 1993

If you have anY questions, Please

slncerely,,

contact ne at 510-27L-4530.

s lncerery r/,

t\ft "4.uhhnifer Eberle
HHzardous Materials SPecialist

Dave Allen, Aqua science Engineers, Inc. , 2411 o1d Crolt

Je
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ALAMEDA COUN] \i O
HEALTH CARE S€IlVICb.S

I.GEI.{CY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Dli 'ector I.]AFAT A. SHAHiD. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

l lay 10,  1993
S T I D  3 8 6

cal-EPA, Region 2
Dept. of Toxic Substances control
?oo He inz  Av . ,  su i te  2oo
Berkeley C 947LO-2737
Attn: Ms. Annina Antonio

RE: Thomas A. Short Co. (TASCO)
3430 wood s t .
oakland cA 94608

Dear Ms. Antonio,

DEFAFTI !4ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Slate Waler Fesources Conlrol Board

Drvision ol Ciean Waler Prograrns
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 2o0
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

we have reviewed the rrDraft Preliminary Endangerment Assessment

ipnal n"p"ttrr prepared by Aqua science- Engineers, Inc' (AsE),

d"iea +titg3 f-or the USr- reiovals. Our c6mments are as folloets:

1. The county representative did not indicate that no further
ieneaial icti-on is required (pages 11' 24, twice on- page

40) . ttowever, ti; c;;;tv aid- iiaicate tlrat no further soil

exi:avation would be reqoirea, in view of the non-detectable
or low levels of soil Contaninatlon left in place after
overexcavation. It is possible that future groundwater
sanplinq events nay revlal elevated. hydrocarbon levels'
whi;h n;y vrarrant luture soil renediation'

2. Although the laboratory results for the June 1992

"nU.n.i."" 
investigtati6n conducted by GeoResources for

calTrans were not iade available to AsE, the county has a
copy of these documents (see page 17) ' The laboratory who
pei?orrnea the analyses ii.cxY Inc. in Pleasanton' There
are a few discrepaircies with the results tabulated in Table
1 through Tabl-e 4:

a. Table 1: benzene in W-1 should read 10 u9/k9, not ND
b. Table 3: gasol ine in W-1 should read 1'3 ng/l , '  not 13

3. I'Approxinately 175 cubic yards of gasoline and diesel
iari-actea soil-was renoved. rr (see paqe 18) . should be
clirified to read: irApproxi-rnately 175 cubic yards of
gasoline and diesel irnplcted soil was renoved from the
6xcavation.ri This soil has not yet been offhauled'

4. Page 20 states that trthe tanks were last used to contain
unieaded gasol ine and diesel fuel.rr Up to this point, i t
was our understanding that one tank contained gasoline'
IIow was it deterrninea that unleaded gasoline was being
stored?



Annina Antonio
ST ID  386
page 2 of /3
l lay 10, 1993

5. typographical error on page 2l', end of second paragraph:

should read Table 4, not Table 5'

6, Typographical error on page 23, third paragraph: should

r l la-oo, ooo ppb total  xylenes, not 36'ooo ppb'

7. The last Paragraph of page 26 should be cfarified' perhaps

as such: 
- 

subiecruent chemical analyses conducted on
groundwater sfrp1Ls collected by ASE from ltell w-1 on

i t tztgs conf i rro the Presence of gasol ine'  '  '

8. It is incorrect to state that rrThe concentrations of
gasoline and BTEX were significantly lower tlan tl?::,

d"i."t"a in grounawater diring the previous investigation. rl

(see page 22, patagtaph 1) . Benzene was the only

ionstitient ioirna in I rower concentration ' Gasorine
j -ncreased from 11300 ppb in July Lggz to 41600 ppb in
February 1993.

g. Typographical error on P. 27, first paragraph: The current
benzene concentration oi 16 ppb should read 15 ppb

10 .

11 .

L2 .

13 .

14 .

1 6 .

The first paragraph of page 27 should be referenced to
eppendix xIv for the laboratory report'

Typographical error on palte 57' Table 9: the gasoline
coLumn should read ug/L, not ngll.

We are in agreement with the first and third
reconmendations, starting on paqe 4o.

Holt can groundstater flow direction be ascertained with only
tvro onsite vtel-ls? A third well is needed '

The wells should be rnonitored on a quarterly basis'
contaninants detected in soil should be included in the
groundwater sanPling matrix.

Anunau thor i zed leak / re }ease fo rmhasno tbeensubrn i t ted to
the county.

Renaining soil contamination in the vicinity of the sunp
and clarifier needs to be delineated and addressed'



Annina Antonio
ST ID  386
page. l3of /  j
May  10 ,  1993

If you have any questions, Dlease contact me  a t  5X0-271-453O.

sincerely,,
tvt I
tf(1,\atLL-
Jbhnifer Eberle
HHzardous Materials specialist

Dave Allen, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc., 24LL old cro\t
Canyon Rd. #4, san Ramon CA 94583

Rich Hiett, RWQCB
td HorelU8iite
Susan llugo

je



80 Swon Woy, #200
Odklond, CA 94621
(4rs) 271-4320

EPA ID#

i "q f -4= . - - t< '
u -2-_y__-___L_)_J_)_

67121
67124
67126
671m
67105

671!o
67 tdl
d7l!l
671ll4

E

- 23. Condnon
- 24. CornPoflslllv
- 25. Mdni.rE c.

- 27. &tb. Zo.D
_ ?0, Tor* !4.clton
- 29, Contdri.i€'lr
_ 30. €qb Sioroge

67241
677t2
671t13
6n4
47216
6725'
5T2IE
67261
6725t

r.E nANSPOttEF Ollle tA
_32. Appuc.nrEJtonca &
_ 33. Comp. C.n,/CHp trEp. 6Oa!8

311ConE r.c COt6

- _ 3s.V€h|j6 66a6S
! _ 36. EPA tD tr 66s31
: - 37. Cor|Ei 645a1
i - 38. f|w D.rtu€w 665atl

_ s9.R€co&b 66Sa!

_ao Norp/ C;la
_ 4r. Reqdobls

Contocf ;

Ti t le : I nsp  e  cTor :

S igno tu re :

ol
ALAMEDA COUNry, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hozordous Mqteriols Division lnsoeclion Form

srte N om" Yu{$rlr}:-1,*it--h-,f l01l-c-D--ro d o y's o " r " 
\ f: t q 3

flAX Amt. Stored > 50oibs/559/200cr? y N
Hazafdous Waste generated per month ?

Slte lD#

s*€ Add'ess 3!aO-Wrn&5f .--------

r,r, Oe$gjl4 zrp s(c\A Phon€

lhe morkad tierns r€presont vlolollons of the Collt. Admlnisirdtlon Cods (CAC) or ihe Heolth & Sofety Code (HS&C)

I.t CBI,ERATOP O"b2A

- ] wost lD .@71
_ z EFA rO &12
_ 3. > n ddy, 66504
_ 4, Lob€l doi.! a6506
_ 5. Elgmlol a6493

- 6, R€cords &AC2,
_ 7. Con ct &44
_ 6. Copy 3st &Q
._ 9. Ecrpnon &4Aa
_ l0. Coplor Frac d &eZ

_ lt. Tr€dlmsnl 60371
-12. oHlie DS. G.s.&c.) 261895
_ r3- Ex Hc. Won6 66570

- 14. co.'fla-hi:' ol8
- 15. Aqra Spoca
_ 16, Ldcot Aljliortly
_ 17. Mohisrprco
- 16. Ttc rlng

_ 2r. CodE
_ 22. ArE, Cood, T.ng.

HcE. MoT/WosTe GENERATORNRANSPORIER
Business Plons, Acute Hozordous MoteriFls f < !
Underground Tonks fi,*(.\C{-{ ar-rA;h o'f {-

Signo tu re :

66645
6680
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whlte €nv.health
ye ow -facillly

dt* -flles

ALAMEDA COUNIY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swon Wdy, #200
Ooklond. CA 94621
t4t3t 271-.ft20

' - l
t <

l-r, -1

Ll-

ll, lll

ll, I ll

ll.A BUSII'IESS PLANS (fltle 19)

_ 1. lnm€dloto R€porllhg
_ 2. 8r!. Plon Sk'r
_ 3. RR CoE > !O doy!
_ .1. Irwslory hlomdtlon
_ 5. Inv€nlory Compl€ie

- ,. Erneig.ncy e€5por$6
- 7. Trolitr€
- 6. O€ncbncY
_ 9- Modlicoion

II.B ACI'IEIY IIAZ MATIS

2103
255S(b)
25503.7
25!o4(o)
2no
2s94G)
2f6o4(c)
2s5o5(d)
255O5G)

sa)__-_=l-----
g6QTonone --

stored > 5m lbs, gol..

HOZ. MOI/WOSIE GENERATORfiRANSPORTER
B(Aln€ss Plons, Acute Hozordous Moierlols

_ 10.liegBlrcflon Forh tllad 2a'lHo)
- ll.,orm Complet€ 2s533(b)
_ 12. RMPP Conl€nti 255!4(c)
_ 13. rnpl.m6nl Sc|L e€qd? CYlrO
_ 14. Orlslt€ Cor!€q. As$. 255?a(c)

15. Probirblo pFk A5s€sri€nr 2553r1(.t)
] to. reaonr nerpomtote 25534(0
_ 17. cornncdnon 5594O
_ t!. Er..npno.r R€qust? rYlro 25534G)
_ 19. Trode S€c{.t R€quotliod? 25€30

III. UNDEPGROUND TANKS fitle 23'

= _ L Porrll Applcsrbn
I 2. Plp€lfte Leak Dsiscnon
E 3. R€cordr Moht€t]onc€
,! 

- 
r. neto:e ceport

_ 5. Clcure P'oB

252S4 Or&S)
25292 (HA9
2712
2651
26m

Y
w
2&
2617

t

*

26!2
26!a
27l l

26!5
t
-

O O<lyvod€
Sddqnd grd,{te(
CE itrp soB

O ooty vods
Orb trrE!&
Arn-ddB

/|) lroritiy tu^.orEr
OrEltE!l

5) My tidi!.y
lrrud lo.*l*9
conr pb6 rod( .bt
Vsk!€/Fch/olE rrfr

6) oolv ir./€risy
Arrr.d trg t6li{|
@ntpF6 bok.br

D W€ddy ra* Gdrlq.
rrn-dnd(!jil|

s) ^rftdl@*rqinC
Dd/ri/djsy
9) Otl|€r _

_7. ftEcb Td{ T$t 2O4f(xtra: -
_8, hvento.y R€c,
_9. Sol l€cltE.

_ 10. Gao('rd Woi€i.

_ l?Acc6.t. S1€€rr.
_ ls.Plor! s bFtt

oot :

6/88

Contoc t :

T i t l e :

Signo tu re :

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hozordous Moteriols Inspecfion Form

Slte
Nome ItiudE .h-9 jQ(:T.c-o'39sI-r-Srg3

stt€ Address 

"43O--1,+
",," 

OAKL,*NID ap

_ i ,
l t .

i1tt. Unoersround Tonks tlE- tu",.,Vf, t

(CAC) or the

Commenl ! :

96
.9OL h.\

l-r c) c-:-' L,
t\otr-
AL .-.'I

r .sr  4 t  r r . i ' \ / ->
C> \<.l=Y S

+ loL,?L, - E,P.-\C

t. l-f +rl-lul- Ii 4 -ro

5AM

rl uo <.v RS Fc(\:T

!-LlZa-Y/ lnspeclor: -----------+-+-

Q-!--L-:-- sisnorure: >---tx-lS-.,,r:ua-
Qpou\ R FD- 6e_, DAYa , f



lyh,ia -env,haolth
i4low -fadnv
fr* -frles

ll.A SUSINESS PI,ANS (mle 19)
'- l. !firEdldtD Fapomhg

- ?. 8t!. flon Sl(lt.

- 3- Fn Cdt! > iO dEYl
. - 4, tt'?.nto!Y l.tlotrnctton

- 5. Inwniory Cottpl€t.
- 6, Emslg€ncy egsFons€
_ 7. TrchlrE
- 8. D€ficl€nc'|/
- 9 Mo.llncotlon

II.B ACUIELY HAL MATTS

- lo Rogtsndl(,fl Fom Fl.d
- ll. fom ComPlets
- lZ iMPP Conlonlt
- 13. tnplsrn.nl sci. Foq d? (Y/M
- 14, Otislle CoB.q arsaa

-:_ 15, ProbobL [l!I Alrsldn€dt
- 16. Pdroni Reporl'lble
- U' Csl$lca{on
- ll. Ecrnpilm R€quertZ CYlt'tl
- 19. rrcd. S.ctet R€qu€615d?

ALAMEDA COUNTY. DEPARTMENT OF

ENV]RONMENTAL HEALTH
80 Swon Wqy, *20O
Ooklond, CA t462I
t4t5) 27I -.1320

ll,lll
Ste

Nome l]]sllAE-A-llQ[f.e-a'8fsl]-lS-rQ3
n03
255@(b)
25503.7
2550{(o)
27&
25aXG)
2f,501(c)
255056)
253!sG)

253X3(o)
2s330)
255!{(c)

2552r(c)
2553,1{d}
2s53{(g)
5534(D
25s36(b)
25€36

Slt€

Clty

III. UNDERSROUND TANKS MI|a Zt)

25264 OIAS)
252 fiAs)
27|2
2651

m

t

o

2a{3

264
2&
2617

l . :

2dtl
2d!a
27l l

2695
t
=

_ l. P€n eppico|ion
_2. Pb€lh€ took Del€cion
- 3. e€c!r6 frdniarEnc€
_ 4. Q€loo!€ R€pon

_6. MdM
D lrrqiilylrd
2t Oolywd€

S6r$€trrrd €td.filg

t
t
?

d

?
5
:l

OrPittptEl

amrdlEr*B
{) ir*ffrtcnd"lors

O D<rYtftnlE Y
Atrt-dk'tidg
co.llpb€ Ld(.bt

- vocto.€,/grxirotEf tlEr
6) EVll',Enrdy

Arrlidll'* t6ltg
ccntpFo bdr 4f

7, Wbddyror* €orE
f.tr-dEl(ll'g

8) Lfrd tor* IflltrC
Htbt',silft

ioLlN

,:- s'f: IE
r l  I

\\ \-' I il...r (? LL

----------j-+------

9) Om€.

-7. Ascrtld* f€61
Dole: _

-6. hvenls.y e€c.
-9. Sol l6lttg,
- lA (;.ol'd wot€r.

- ]zAcc.a saErr.
_ ll.Pld! grD.rIi

D o t : -
_ lil Ar AJn

oole: -

lnspector:

S lgnoture :

tIil,

OfiKl,AN\b ap el(o/enon"
MAXAMT > 5OO lbs.55 gol..2@ cfi.?

(CAC) or lhe

C.sE.tre.olri

- I, HOZ. MOI/WOSI€ GENERATORTTRANSPORIER
It. Budne6s Plons, Acute HozordouE Moterlols

?t[. uno.tstound Tonks Rf MoV*L
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1. BuEiness Nane

Business Owner Fle  - * ,

2.  S i te  Address

|-J 9r L' j.- !z I ..*- .{ zip ? rc,,-r Phone L2rj-j12iij-F

3. lrai l ing Address

c .r, l-\^ 'L Zip ' - -  4a '  I  Phone (9r '  )  G55 13 l t
citY

4. Land Ouner

lddre s s c i t y ,  s ta te  L , - |  t  - (  cA '  Z ip  c i  +4  c1

5. Generator name under which tank wil l  be nanifested L . 'FL ; ^ - -  /

No .  under  wh ich  tank  w i l f  be  rnan i fes ted  ckcoaoY6c '  aaF
EPA

54 ,  t r f

- 1 -r.v f , /91



6. contractor

Addrees

ctty

7. conEultant

Addres6

city

Phone LE p) 8 L. . ,  -  93e I

IDI 481oo o

tttcth JIrry t. lfil, lrlt:. rd 'rclr.|'rt E* t-tl'r t'6!.7 F$rlru-Fb .tttrsto|| to rl..o lrold
fiiaai irtJCl*itlc.tid l|ld !t ttr. tt tr c.ntratqr llc.r. ard- lldic't. ttut t{E c.ttlflc.tc lrr
br rElvd, In dltlat, to btd||t rtrr g;qelrtl E rt.-to.r ll.rr. ttF-

8. contact

Natoe

V-o"u.*.' c^ "J 45t 3 p}Jione

Person for Investigation

S4<-,u t br Ft-'a er Tit le

phgns  ( f r - \  5 r -  :S ' v '

9. Nurnber of tanks being

Iength of piping being

Total nunber of tanks

10. State Registered Hazardous waste Transporters/Faci l  i t ies (see
ins t ruc t ions) ,

** Underground tanks are hazaralous rraste and nust be handled **
as hazardous vaste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate TransPorter

l i lane \ . i - ' "  sk c , l  Er , - . ' - -  5 , 's1; . - 's E P A  I . D .  N o .  c - * b o a -  L 7 4 9 t 5

D d r { J  k + j

Hauler License No. rar- p'o- t -' ( -r';' License Exp . Date 1 / t3

Address 6 4.; \ L,4-1 ',.- l tt.(t

city t:) ^ U4,- ..t state z4 Zip = +t- " '5

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate DisPosal Si te

l ) . . . * -  r  ^ . " r EPA I. D. No. 4l-:-.!'.1-r r:g

A d d r e s s  7  r ' r ' < :  p . . ;  t L  r ' \  l r . . ' - l r c ] . r  , { v <  q r

cfosed under this Plan

removed under this Plan

at facit i ty L

{ ' a  ^  s k  ' , - l - ' e x  5 u P e ' v ' 5 a ; '

7 . 4 \

r e t  f / 92

city (!. ,* r' +- ..

- 2 -

S t a t e  1 n p  
t _ ' r . i l .  I



c) Arnk and Ptplng Srrnaport.r

Name *\.*^ "'-. t^ < . E P A  I . D .  N O .  q ( b  o < , ? l + e  7 9 L

Hauler L,l.cenae No. oot 3 Llcanee E:ry. Data 5 lzz

AddreaB +ts P "Tr b lv ,1. '

clty 9 "L^'- 
*L atate j={' zLp , +ttt

d) Tank rnd

NaEe

Ptping Diepoeal Slte

2t-', c.L.1;,^ I^. . E P A  I . D .  N O .  L t 6 o o s  4 . e G 1 9 1 -

Address rL55 p a- r r bl., .1 ,

city

11. Exper iencea Sa|nple Collector

State Z ip  9* [ -c  I

Naroe  Pa- i / '  * t ( z - ' < D z

Conpany S{)

&l t'' | )- Ct t t) Oz4-1c 4 P u.J, 1' (Address

city .(a* E-.'----'-

12. Iaboratory

Sta te  c - t  Z lp  9+Se j  Phone (5 / " )  Jz< '  e3ea

Name

Address

r i o r 1 fun E-.. ,,, z ,,- r,***f' { L,.-

\1 e +' fug .-rr r t (z.,..,' i

city

State Certi f lcat ion No.

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked

State

in the past? Yes [ ] NoI l

Z iP  A9 - l oSr . - 4 .  r  l P r  t a S

I f  yes ,  descr ibe .

.cv 3/9? - 5 -



'14. D.Bcribe Dcthods to be uaed for r'ndering tank lncrt

6\ ttrlv,J^: ct n" 
'DZY lc'e I i..+- c""'4* +*V- o4 '' r ̂ *''

o1 ^,4 eu-s+ l '5 lbs 
'/ 

I 'o i^-t("*t '4 Et v'b""<

E. !oa . t r l t t lF .p r rugccoutaDdlD. r t . l l ' e l l r raoo le t rdp lp l ' l g
iurt bt tluabrd oirt iato tbr tutr. ltl roc.rllDl. rrroaht.al
pfgf"g rutt tb.! D. rGovcal. I!'oort'lbl' FlPllg rutt b'
pluEE.d.

The Bay Area Air Quality }lanagelrent District (7?1.5000), along with

local iire and Suilding 
-Depardnents, 

lust also be contacted for tank

i"r"""r temits.--- rlfe dLpartnents typically- r.equ.ir: the use of

expfosiori Proof conbustlb!'e- gas- neters tb verify-tank inertness ' It

ia thc coutrectoiis rispousib'ility to brinE a uortlng conbuatl'ble Eu
t.tor oD tlts to verity taDk ilertD€3o'

15. Tank History and Sampling Infonnation

Tank ltaterial to
be sanpl€d
(tank contents '
soi l ,  ground-
water, etc. )

Location and
Depth of

s3mplescapacity Use History
(see instruct ions)

( t )  t , a  co  1J

[D  t . ; " ' - ' , " - l

D t6seu

C ; r t J t r \ - r y ' e

g<, tL ,/.a' o .' tL

GPc ! , t b ; . r - - € ' a

7aa t 7-,*.\

c o, i  ( )  !  ' (h PL€

F , ( r  -  B t  . < r t  c f  . T U h

f(c .^ C--*'cit €.+)>

cF , l *P.  b ' f - t1- ]

oD. 3oi l  srnPlo nust ba col loctedl for
reuovedt. I ground ratsr sa.DPle nust be
be pregaDt ln the cxcavation.

every 20 feet of PiPiDg tbet. ia
coltected shoulat any grouDd uat€r

rtv 3l i2



Bxcrv.ted/stockpllad soil

SarnPIlnE Plan
'  t  ^ t z  

' t  
7 .a ,  n  a " t t t c ' t  Sa -PU - '

[--" i  2,r-c& >" 1t.S , 
.

u  , , - t v - * < t \  
' ,  

 *  , f - , U ,  P ' e ' t k * ' t  ,  ? ' : t t  
t ,

l ><  q t t<  - *  <z \  
' t z .  

*  (P ' '  U  P ' r '7,:, " ;"'.-- "'.:;; ^,*' f,*l' r' fr*L./
+k, .J e 14 t <1 Fz*'u

Stockplled Soil
Volume

(Estlnated)

15 cz_ . ,( Lt

StockPll.d .oil rult b. PIraGd oD bstn''l Plastla lDd Dust b'

conplctely covor€d by ltlastic rhs€tiDg'

16. cheDical methocls and assoclated detection lirnits to be used

for analYzing sanPles

Tb€ Tri-nogionat Bolrat recolreldl€'t nlnluun veriflcatiol rDa1yse3

aDd practic.r *r.iiliitioi-repo.ting llnils sbouldt ba follosed. sE

attached Table 2.

TPt+ -

TPn -

BtE x

Le4p

17 .Sub ]n i tS i t eHea l t handSa fe t yP lan (see lns t ruc t rons l

IJ

G.

Method
Detection
Linit

EPA, DHS, or
other AnalYsis
Method Number

EPA, DHS ' or Other
Sarnple PreParatlon

ethod Nunber

contaninant
Sought

I  e  T r

|  . . ,  p r -

gl , t:c:9 ppn

6 o  e P b

g55. f  t 'u tr ,

c ; .  g  - .  f  *  t+

Y . 2 a

i4 (,( ,4'4'G'fi\'

ret 1/9?
- 5 -



Nane of Ingurer

19. Subnit PIot PIan (See Instructions)

20. EncloBe Deposit (See InEtructions)

21. n.port r!f, l.rts or coatanLnatloa to tbig offioe rltbin 5 alayr of
dircovrrl. The report shall be nade on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized l€ak/Contanination Site Report fom. (see Instructions)

22, Subuit a closure report to this off ice rr i thin 60 days of the
tank removal . This report must contain all the infornation listed
in iten 22 of the instruct.ions,

I declare that to the best of ny knowledge and belief the staternents and
infornation provided above are correct and true,

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may be
needed in order to obtain an approval frorn the Department of
Environrnental  Health and that no work is to begin on this project unt i l
th i"s plan is approved.

f  understand that any changes in design, mater ials or equiprnent r . r i l1 void
this plan i f  pr ior approval-  is not obtained.

I  understand that al l  work perforned dur ing this project wi l l  be done in
cornpl iance ui th aI l  appl icable OSHA (Occupat ional  Safety and Health
Adninistrat ion) requirements concerning personnel heal th and safety- f
understand that s i . te and worker safety are soleIy the responsibi lJ- ty of
the property oh'ner or his agent and that th is responsibi l i ty is not
shared nor assutned by the County of  Alameda.

CaJe i  bave reeei ' . 'ed r i '  stsEped, 3cceplEa c: .cet l le p1an, I  *r i1 l  coatact
the ProjGct EazarClous l later ia lg apecial ist  at  least three uorki t rg days iD
ldvaace of s i te uork to scbedule tbe required inspect ions.

Signature of  Contractor

Nane  (p lease

S ignature

Date (

Signature of  Si te Or. 'ner rr  Operatcr

Nane  (p lease

S ignature

Da t  e

18. SubDlt lgorker I a CoDFenaation Certificate copy

C) H t <,r C4S L)A Lr Y G E-<,,-, i-'

r€v i /9? - 6 -
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for:

Thomas A. Short Company (TASCO)
3430 Wood Street

Oakland, California 94607

prepared by:

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
24ll Old Crow Canyon Road, #4

San Ramon, California 94583
(510)  820-9391

TASCO H&S - January, 1993
- t -
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AQUASCTENCEENCINEERS,fI '{C., :-" ' .
HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN

for  the . ' ,
TASCOJOBSITE : , . i .

A. GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Site: 3430 WOOD STREET, OAKLAND, CA :

Work Scope:

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS WILL REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF (I) I,OOO
GALLON, UNDERGROUND DIESEL TANK, AND (1) 4,OOO GALLON,
I]NDERGROI.]ND GASOLINE TANK FROM TIIE ABOVE REFERENCED SITE.

SAFETYFOLICY:

This Health and Safety Plan is written specifically for the TASCO jobsite,
located at 3430 Wood Street in Oakland, California. All persons on site
will follow OSHA safe operating practices as outlined in 29 CFR 1910
and 1926, as well as established guidelines from their respective
companies or organizations.

Plan Prepared by: David Allen Date: 1ll8l93

Plan Approved by: David Schultz Date: I l l8l93

Proposed Start Date: January 27, 1993

Background Review Done? Complete: l l l2l93
Prelimin ary:

Overall Hazard Level: Serious:
M od erate:

Iow: )O(X
Unknown:

Project Organization:
Site Manager for A.S.E.:
A.S.E. Safety Ofhcer:
Othcr A.S.E Personnel:

David Allen
Steve DeHope
Stcvc Labia

TASCO H&S - January, 1993
1



B. SITEIWASTE {IIT,RACT.ERISTtrCS' 1 i

Wastb 
-Type(s):

Characteristics:

Site Parameter:

c. Permissible exposure level (PEL)
over an eight hour period is 1.0

2. TOLUENE

Solid:XXX-Sludge: : '  Liquid:XXX

HYDROCARBON RESIDI.JAIS, TO)ilC

Gas:

A MINIMUM BOUNDARY OF THREE FEET SIJRROUNDING THE TANK
EXCAVATION IS TO BE MAINTAINEDIN AS MUCH AS IS PC'SSIBLE. .

C. HAZARD EVALUATION

CHEMCALHAZARDS

Potential chemical hazards include skin and eye contact or inhalation
exposure to potentially toxic concentrations of hydrocarbon vapors. The
potential toxic compounds that may exist at the site are listed below,
with descriptions of specific health effects of each. The list includes the
primary potential toxic constituents of gasoline and waste oil known to
be on site. Exposure levels and symptoms are taken from the NIOSH
Pocket Guide to Chemical Hazards,

1. BEIVENE

a. Colorless, clear, highly flammable liquid with characteristic odor.
b. High exposure levels may cause acute restlessness, convulsions,

depression, respiratory failure- BENZENE IS A SUSPECTED
CARCINOGEN.

for a time weighted everage (TWA)
ppm.

^. Colorless liquid with a benzene-like odor.
b. High exposure levels may cause fatigue, euphoria, confusion,

dizziness. TOLUENE IS LESS TOXICTHEN BENZENE.
c. FEL for a ten houi TWA is 100 ppm.

3. XYLENE

a. Colorless, f lammable l iquid with aromatic odors.
b. high exposure levels may case dizziness, drowsiness, narcosis.
c. PEL for a ten hour TWA is 100 ppm.

TASCO H&S - January, 1993
-3 -



4. EIHYLBEN4NE

a.
b .

a.

b.

Clear, 'colodess; highly -flammable liquid -with characteristic odor.
High exposure levels may cause irritation to skin, nose and throat,
dizziness, con'striction in chest, loss of consciousness, respiratory
failure.

c. PEL for an eight hour TWA is 100 ppm.

5. LEAD

(Lead Arsenate)
Odorless, colofless solid with properties that vary
specific compounds.
High exposure levels may cause nausea, diarrhea,
membranes, abdominal pains, weakness. LEAD IS A

depending upon

inflamed mucous
SUSPECTED

CARCINOGEN.
c. PEL for an eight hour TWA is .05 milligrams per cubic meter

(airborne).

ALL SUBSTANCES AS THEY EXIST ON SITE ARE EXPECTED TO BE STABLE.
PHYSICALHAZARDS

Under no circumstances will anyone climb on any soil piles. Personnel
shall maintain the maximum distance possible from the excavation
while performing their activities. Other on-site hazards include physical
injuries due to the proximity of workers to engine-driven heavy
equipment and tools. Heavy equipment used during excavation may
include backhoes, excavators, compressors, jackhammers, and whackers.
C)nly trained personnel will operate machines, tools and equipment; all
will be kept clean and in good repair. Minimum safety apparel required
around heavy equipment will include a hardhat, steel-toed boots and
hearing conservation devices. ALL WORK WILL BE PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WTII{ OSHA GUTDELINES.

Inspections of the excavation, the adjacent &reas, and protective
systems are to be made by a qualified person while personnel are on
site. Attention will be made to note if any evidence of potential cave-in
exi sts.

usE SAFETY EQUTPMENT, MASK RESPTRATORS WITH NrOSH
APPROVED C-21 CARTRIDGES FORORGANIC VAPORS. AS
NECESSARY.

HAVE AT LEAST ONE DRY CHEMICAL MODEL PA-zOO A-B-C FIRE
EXTINGUISHERPRESENT.
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LEVEL€F+ROTECTTON

A contamination Reduction Zone {CRZ) will-:$e maintained and adjusted
as work Foceeds and moves around the rite. The workers on site will
wear leyel '-'D'- protective - tlothing. (This protection level may be
upgraded after on-site conclusions of data are completed). THE LEVEL
OF PROTECTION FOR PERSONNEL WORKING IN THE AREA WILL BE
UPGRADED IF; the organic vapor levels in the operator's breathing zone
exceeds 5 ppm .above background levels continuously for more then
five minutes. This .rr i l l  be monitored _by rrse of. a }and-held
Organ ic  Vapor  Meter  (Gastech l3 l4  Oxygen/ppm
Concentration- Meter (PID) calibrated with Hexane). In this
event, personnel protective equipment will include full face respirators
with double-cartridge filters for organic vapors and particulates, in
addition to hardhat, steel-toed boots and coveralls. If work proceeds in
an environment where vapor concentrations exceed 200 ppm, a self
contained breathing apparatus or airline respirator will be utilized by
the personnel.

Levels of Protective Clothing are defined on the following pages as
described in the "EPA Standard Operating Safety Guidelines":

LEVELA PROTECTION

Components:

l.) Pressure-demand, supplied air respirator that is MSHA and NIOSH
approved. Respirators may be pressure demand, self contained
hreathins apnaratus (SCBA). or Dressure demand" airline respirator
with an escape bottle for atmospheres with an extreme IDLH.

2.) Fully encapsulating chemical resistant suit.

3.) Inner, chemical resistant gloves.

4.) Disposable gloves and boot covers, worn over the fully encapsulating
sui t .

5.) 2"rvay radic communicatiurrs is highly recommcnded.
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LEVELBPR0TECTION :--- ... i , .  :

Components :  r '

l.) Pressure-demand, supplied air respirator that fs MSHA and NIOSH
approved. Respiiators rhali-bE .pressure'deli'iand, self contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA), or pressure de4and, airline respirator
with an escape bottle for atmoqpheres with an extreme IDLH.

2.) Chemical resistant clothing which includes oveialls and long sleeved
jacket or, hooded one or two piece chemical splash suit or disposable
chemical resistant one piece 'suit:; :' I '

3.) Outer chemical resistant gloves.

4.) Inner chemical resistant gloves:

5.) Chemical resistant, steel toed and shank boots.

6.) Disposable chemical resistant boot covers.

7. )  Hardhat .

8.) 2-way radio communications is highly recommended.

LEVEL C PROTECTION

Componen ts:

1.) Air purifying respirator, full face, with twin cartridge or cannister
equipped filters, that are MSHA and NIOSH approved.

2.) Chemical resistant clothing which includes coveralls or, hooded one-
piece or two-piece chemical splash suit or chemical resistant hood
and apron; disposable chemical resistant coveralls.

3.) Outer chemical resistant gloves.

4.) !nner chemical resistant glcves.

5,) Chemical resistant, steel toed and shank boots.

6.) Disposable chemical resistant boot covers.

7 . )  Hardhat .

TASCO H&S - January, 1993
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LEVEL DPR.OTECTION

Components:

1.) Coveralls.

2.) Gloves.
3.) Leather boots, shoes or chemical resistant, with steel toe and shank.

4.) Safety glasses-.or'-chemical splash goggles.

5.) Hardhat or face shield.

SITE ENTRY PROCEDT]RES

Any personnel entering the site will observe all conditions set forth by
the owners/operators of the property, including vehicle travel speeds,
restricted areas and conduct. Eating, drinking, smoking and other
practices which increase the probability of hand-to-mouth transfer of
contamination is prohibited in the work zone. All field personnel will be
instructed to thoroughly wash their hands and face upon leaving the
work area for breaks or cessation of day's activities.

DECONTAMINATION PROCEDURES

If required, equipment and personnel decontamination areas wil l  be
designated by the Project Manager at the start of the project. To
prevent the transfer of contamination from the work site into clean
areas, all tools will be cleaned adequately prior to final removal from
the work zone. Disposable protective clothing such as Tyvek coveralls,
latex gloves, boot covers, etc, will be changed on a daily basis or at the
discretion of the Project Manager on site. All disposable protective
clothing wil l  be put into plastic bags and disposed of in a proper
manfler. All respirator cartridges will be discarded and replaced with
fresh units on a daily basis, disposal will be in the same manner as the
protective clothing. Soil will be stockpiled in an area designated by the
Project Manager, to be handled as agreed upon in the scope of work
contract with the client.

In the event of a medical emergency, the injured party will be taken
through decontaminat ion procedures,  i f  poss ib le .  However ,  the
procedures may be omitted when it may aggravate or cause further
harm to the injured party. member of the work team will accompany
the injured party to the medical facility to advise on matters concerning
chemical exposure. The injured person wil l  not transport themselves to
the medical facil i ty !
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Personnel Protection l;evel will be Level . 'D'. - Proteetive c{othing levels
may be u.pgraded in the event that on site conclu$ions determine a
greater then anticipated danger to personnel.

Site Entry: BARRICADES, CONES, OR BANNER GUARDMAY BEERECTED
TO CONTROL FOOT TRAFFIC AWAY FROM TTIE WORK
ACTIVITY.

Decontamin ati on-

Personnel and Equipment: IFREQUIRED,PERSONNELANDEQUIPMENT
WILL BE DECONTAMINATED A PER USEPA STANDARD OPERATING
SAFETY GUIDELINES. A SMALLER MODIFIED DECONTAMINATION LINE
MAY BE USEDDIJE TO SPACE RESTRICTIONS.
Work Limitations (time, weather):

NONE ARE ANTICIPATED, HOWEVER, PERSONNEL WORKING ON SITE
MAY EXPERIENCE ELEVATED TEMPERATURES DURING THEWORK DAY.
IN THE EVENT THAT AMBIENT TEMPERATURES REACH OR EXCEED 80
DEGREES FAHRENHEIT, THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES ARE
RECOMMENDED.

1. Periods of work should be reduced to no less then one hour time
frames and separated by breaks intended to reduce personnel stress
due to reduced natural ventilation from wearing protective clothing.

2. All personnel wearing level C protective clothing or greater, will be
subject to medical monitoring of body temperature after work periods,
by the following guidelines:

a. Heart Rate (HR) should be measured by counting the radial pulse
rate for 30 seconds and doubling count for the correct pulse rate. This
should be done as early as possible in the resting period. The HR at the
beginning of the rest period should not exceed ll0 beats per minute.
lf the HR is higher, the next work period should be shortened by l0
minutes, while the length of the rest period remains the same. If the HR
is 100 beats per minute at the beginning of the next rest period, the
following work period should be shortened by an additional l0 minutes.

b. Body temperatures should be measured orally with a cl inical
thermometer as soon as possible in each resting period. Ora!
Temperatures (OT) should not exceed 99 degrees Fahrenheit. If it does,
the next work period should be reduced by l0 minutes while the length
of the resting period remains the same. If the OT exceeds 99 degrees
Fahrenheit at the beginning of the next work period, the following work
period should be reduced by an addit ional 10 minutes. OT should be
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measured - at the ,end of each rest period to ensure that the body's ,.

tqmpqr4ture !a.s dgopped below 99 degrees Fahrenheit.

Body Water loss (BWL) from sweating, could result in dehydration and
further complications and stress on personnel working in protective
clothing' under adverse weather coriditionS. ft is strongly recommended
that plenty of stress relief beverages be available on site to replace
body fluids. Commercial drink mixes that provide electrolyte balancing
solutions or water are adequate for replacing body fluids.
Alternate methods of heat stress reduction can be made available such
as,

Portable showers or hose-down facilities,
Shelter cover to protect against direct sunlight,
Rotating teams of personnel wearing protective clothing,
Performing extremely arduous tasks early in the workday.

EMERGENCY INFORMATION

In the event of an injury or suspected chemical exposure, the first
responsibility of the Project Manager will be to prevent any further
injury. This objective will normally require an immediate stop to work
until the situation is remedied. The Project Manager may order the
evacuation of the work party. Other primary respon sibilities in the
event of an accident will be the first aid and decontamination of the
injured team member(s). The injured party wil l  be moved to a
desisnated safe area and initial first aid will be rendered.

Employees are asked to make every effort and take personnel
responsibi! i ty to prevent a.ccidents involving maehinery or any other
aspect of the job, either by individual action or by notifying the Project
Manager immediately of any unsafe condition that may exist.

In the event of an unexpected hazardous material discovery on site, the
following actions will be taken by any employee involved;

l The person having uncovered the unexpected material will notify
the Project Manager and other workers of the danger. The site will be
cleared of personnel if deemed necessary by the Project Manager. If site
evacuation is required, appropriate local agencies such as the Firc
Department or Health Department will be notified as well.

2. Immediate action wil l  be taken to contain the hazardous material,
provided the workers involved are properly att ired with adequate
protective clothing to avoid exposure.
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3 . Proper containment . procedures will '. .be . 'de termined for the
hazardous mate{al_ gqcounter_ed pllor to cleanup commencing. All

' -. pers'onnel-invoffiin-the--containmefit-€ffo*'-will be'properly-Fot€eted --'' -

to prevent exposure. Backup personnel will be similarly protected while
monitoring the work being done for any additional dangers'

4. The container(s) will be staged on site, away from the major activity
areas and in such a way that if loss of containment occurs, the material
witl be withheld from further spread by 4 secondary containment berm
or vessel.

5 . The owner or agent controller of the property will be notified
promptly of the incident and will be apprised as to the options available
for proper disposal.
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EXPOSURE SYMPTOMS AND

EXPOSTJREROUTE' SYMFTOMS

Skin Dermatitis, itching
redness, swel l ing

Eyes I r r i tat ion, water ing

Inhalat ion Vertigo, tremors

Ingest ion Nausea, vomit ing

Local Resources:
HEALTH AND SAFETY CONTACTFORASE:

David Allen
Off ice: (510) 820-9391

Pol i  ce
Fire

:  9 l l

POISONCONTROL: SF (415) 476-6600
sJ (800) 798-0720

ROUTE TO NEAREST HOSPITAL

HOSPITAL

Hospital:

FIRST AID

FIRST AID

Wash immediately
with $oap and water
contact ambulance if
evacuation is needed.

Flush with water,
transport directly -to
emergency room, if
necessa ry .

Move person to fresh
air, cover source of
exposu re .

Call Poison Control
Center, DO NOT
INDUCE VOMITING,
transport to medical
fac i l i t y .

Exit site South
Left on 3l st Street

IS ON THE RIGHT SIDE (see altached Hospital Location Map)

HIGHLAND HOSPITAL
I4II EAST 3IST STREET. OAKLAND. CA 94602

(5 10) 437 -45s7
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AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS INC.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS STTE SAFETY PLAN

The below signed personnel have read this plan, understand it 's

contents and agree to follow the guidelines set forth;

EMPLOYEE NAME (print) SIGNATLJRE DATE
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